• As of the date of initial application of January 1, 2018, and under the commission plan in place until then, costs to obtain
a contract (generally commissions) qualified for the practical expedient allowing such costs to be expensed as incurred,
consistent with Topic 605. Therefore, there was no change in accounting as of the date of initial application. Effective
January 1, 2018, the Company implemented a new commission plan whereby the Company expects some costs to obtain
a contract to continue to qualify for the practical expedient, but the Company expects to incur some commissions costs
that meet the criteria for capitalization as the amortization period is over one year.

• Certain fulfillment costs meet the criteria for capitalization as they relate directly to a contract, generate or enhance a
resource being used in satisfying the Company's performance obligation, and are expected to be recovered.

The adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition impacted the Company's previously reported results as follows:

13

Table of Contents

(In thousands)
As previously
reported as of

December 31, 2017
New revenue

standard
adjustments

As adjusted as of
January 1, 2018

Accounts receivable, net  $ 82,029  $ (115)  $ 81,914
Current and non-current contract assets  —  612  612
Current and non-current contract costs  —  500  500
Current customer advances  98,367  1,519  99,886
Other current liabilities  2,998  292  3,290
Non-current customer advances  2,053  (78)  1,975
Stockholders' equity  656,492  (736)  655,756

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting Topic 606 on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements as of and for the period ended June 30, 2018 (amounts in thousands, except share and per share data):

I. Impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As of June 30, 2018
As reported

Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of Topic
606

Accounts receivable, net  $ 70,182  $ 966  $ 71,148
Current and non-current contract assets  1,437  (1,437)  —
Current and non-current contract costs  1,964  (1,964)  —

Current customer advances  $ 86,310  $ (272)  $ 86,038
Other current liabilities  10,335  (505)  9,830
Other non-current liabilities  36,149  (184)  35,965
Accumulated deficit  (717,254)  (1,474)  (718,728)

14

Table of Contents

II. Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2018
As reported

Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of Topic
606

Revenues  $ 101,389  $ (340)  $ 101,049
Cost of revenues  51,526  1,214  52,740
Selling and marketing  29,647  (125)  29,522
Income tax provision  (2,101)  —  (2,101)

Net loss  $ (55,977)  $ (1,429)  $ (57,406)

Net loss per common share:
Basic  $ (1.02)   $ (1.04)
Diluted  $ (1.02)   $ (1.04)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation -
Common Stock:

Basic  55,192,741   55,192,741
Diluted  55,192,741   55,192,741

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
As reported

Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of Topic
606

Revenues  $ 207,308  $ (746)  $ 206,562
Cost of revenues  98,780  1,414  100,194
Selling and marketing  55,552  50  55,602
Income tax provision  (3,516)  —  (3,516)

Net loss  $ (107,427)  $ (2,210)  $ (109,637)

Net loss per common share:
Basic  $ (1.90)   $ (1.93)
Diluted  $ (1.90)   $ (1.93)

Weighted-average number of shares used in per share calculation -
Common Stock:

Basic  56,703,795   56,703,795
Diluted  56,703,795   56,703,795

15

Table of Contents

III. Impact on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Impact of changes in accounting policies

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
As reported

Adjustments

Balance without

adoption of Topic
606

Operating activities
Net loss  $ (107,427)  $ (2,210)  $ (109,637)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating